of our board of directors and will depend on various factors, such as our financial condition, operating results, current
and anticipated cash needs and other business and economic factors that our board of directors may deem relevant. In
addition, the payment of dividends may be subject to Israeli withholding taxes. Furthermore, if we pay a dividend out
of income attributed to our Benefited Enterprise that was generated during the tax exemption period, we may be
subject to tax on the grossed-up amount of such distributed income at the corporate tax rate which would have been
applied to our Benefited Enterprise’s income had we not enjoyed the exemption.

S - 7

Edgar Filing: Check-Cap Ltd - Form 424B5

14

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2017:

•on an actual basis; and

•on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 2,272,640 ordinary shares at the offering price of$1.10 per share, after deducting placement agent fees and expenses and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of September 30,
2017

Actual
As
adjusted

(in thousands of $)
(Unaudited)

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary share capital, 57,500,000 shares authorized, 16,986,051 shares issued, actual
16,986,051 and 19,258,691 shares issued, as adjusted $861 $975
Additional Paid in Capital*   $55,507 $57,576
Accumulated deficit   $(50,810) $(50,810)
Total shareholders’ equity   $5,558 $7,740
Total capitalization   $5,558 $7,740

*Does not include any potential proceeds from the exercise of warrants issued in the simultaneous private placement
at an exercise price of $1.25.

The number of issued and outstanding shares as of September 30, 2017 in the table excludes:

•9,107,464 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise priceof $5.73 per ordinary share;

•2,522,987 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options with a weighted average exercise priceof $3.85 per ordinary share, granted under our option and equity incentive plans;

•587,763 restricted stock units issued to employees, consultants and board members, awarded under our equityincentive plan;

[…]

offering and the net tangible book value per share of our ordinary shares immediately after this offering.

Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $5.58 million, or $0.33 per share,
of our outstanding ordinary shares, based on 16,986,051 ordinary shares outstanding as of September 30, 2017.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate and significant dilution. After giving effect to the issuance
and sale in this offering of 2,272,640 ordinary shares at the public offering price of $1.10 per ordinary share, after
deducting placement agent fees and expenses and estimated offering expenses payable by us and excluding the
proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the warrants issued pursuant the simultaneous private placement, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been approximately $7.74 million, or approximately
$0.40 per ordinary share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.07 per
ordinary share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.70 per ordinary
share to investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Ordinary
Shares

Offering price   $1.10
Net tangible book value per share before this offering, as of September 30, 2017   $0.33
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $0.07
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering   $0.40
Dilution in pro forma tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $0.70

The number of issued and outstanding shares as of September 30, 2017 in the table excludes:

•9,107,464 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise priceof $5.73 per ordinary share;

•2,522,987 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options with a weighted average exercise priceof $3.85 per ordinary share, granted under our option and equity incentive plans;

•587,763 restricted stock units issued to employees, consultants and directors, under our equity incentive plan;

•612,721 ordinary shares that are available for future option grants under our 2015 Equity Incentive Plan and 2015 USSub-Plan to the 2015 Equity Incentive Plan;